SAAG CONSOLIDATED (M) BHD 

(Formerly known as Britac Berhad)

Interim report for the three months ended 30 June 2003

Notes to the Interim Report 


1. Basis of preparation

The interim report is prepared in accordance with MASB 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and method of computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 and include new approved accounting standards, which are effective and applicable in the current financial year.

2. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the three months ended 30 June 2003.

3. Segmental reporting

The Group is organised into two main business segments and the revenue and result of each business segment is reported as follows:

	Investment holding
	Provision of management services and investment holding

	Oil and gas
	Supply of engineering equipment and spare parts to the gas and petroleum industry


	
	Investment holding
	
	Oil and gas
	
	Information technology
	
	Others
	
	Group

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM‘000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM‘000

	Current Year Cumulative Quarter
30 June 2003
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment revenue
	1,191
	
	13,811
	
	-
	
	2,498
	
	17,500

	Segment result
	(1,836)
	
	246
	
	-
	
	79
	
	(1,511)

	Unallocated corporate income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	357

	Unallocated corporate expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	Loss from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,154)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Preceding Year 

Corresponding Cumulative Quarter  
30 June 2002
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment revenue
	1,125
	
	21,545
	
	1,734
	
	-
	
	24,404

	Segment result
	(790)
	
	1,883
	
	(231)
	
	41
	
	903

	Unallocated corporate income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	903


4.
Changes in the composition of the Group
      Disposal 
The Company through its wholly owned subsidiary, Saag (S) Pte Ltd (formerly known as Britac  Saag (S) Pte Ltd) disposed of 350,000 shares of HK$1.00 each representing 70% of the total issued and paid up share capital of Britac (China) Limited to NVS Invest & Trade Inc on 15 April 2003 for a consideration of HK$221,463. This transaction gave rise to a profit of RM2,000.
Please refer to announcements dated 17 and 22 April 2003 for further details.

5.
Extraordinary Items 
There were no extraordinary item(s) for the three months ended 30 June 2003.  
6. Income tax expense

	
	Individual Quarter 
	
	Cumulative Quarter 

	
	Current 
Year

Quarter

30 Jun 2003
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding

Quarter 

30 Jun 2002
	
	Current 

Year

 Quarter 

30 Jun 2003
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 

30 Jun 2002

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	-current
	0
	
	(219)
	
	                0
	
	(355)

	-prior
	(2)
	
	-
	
	(2)
	
	-

	
	0
	
	(219)
	
	0
	
	(355)

	Deferred tax
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	Share of income tax expense of associated company
	121
	
	(70)
	
	(123)
	
	(132)

	
	119
	
	(289)
	
	(121)
	
	(487)


During the current quarter, the Group wrote back the provision for taxation made in the earlier quarter as the Group does not have taxable income for the quarter. 

7. Earnings per share 
a) Basic loss per share

	
	Individual Quarter 
	
	Cumulative Quarter 

	
	Current 

Year 

Quarter 

30 Jun 2003
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 

30 Jun 2002
	
	Current Year To Date 

30 Jun 2003
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date  

30 Jun  2002

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net (loss)/profit for the period (RM’000)
	(1,376)
	
	380
	
	(2,472)
	
	698

	Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	16,000
	
	16,000
	
	16,000
	
	16,000

	Basic (loss)/earnings per share (Sen)
	(8.60)
	
	2.38
	
	(15.42)
	
	4.36

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


b) Diluted earnings per share
	
	Individual Quarter 
	
	Cumulative Quarter 

	
	Current 

Year 

Quarter 

30 Jun 2003
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 

30 Jun 2002
	
	 Current 

Year To 

Date 

30 Jun 2002
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date  

30 Jun 2003

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net (loss)/profit for the period (RM’000)
	(1,376)
	
	380
	
	(2,472)
	
	698

	Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	16,000
	
	16,000
	
	16,000
	
	16,000

	Adjustments for share options (‘000)
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Weighted average no. of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (‘000)
	16,000
	
	16,000
	
	16,000
	
	16,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (sen)
	NA
	
	NA
	
	NA
	
	NA


8. Revaluation of property, plant and equipment

The property, plant and equipment of the Group were not revalued.

9. Purchase of unquoted investments and properties

There are no purchase of unquoted investments and properties for the three months ended 30    June 2003.


10. Quoted securities

(a)  There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities in the current financial year.

(b)  There were no investments in quoted shares at the end of the interim reporting period.

11. Corporate proposals 

The Board of Directors of SAAG Consolidated announced on 2 May, 5 June and 12 August 2003 that the Board proposes to undertake the following proposals: 

(a) On 2 May 2003, the Company entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with Embah Engineering Sdn Bhd to form a joint venture for the purpose of undertaking an engineering contract from Gas Malaysia Sdn Bhd valued at RM3.386 million relating to the installation, repairing and maintenance of gas pipelines via their letter of award dated 20 March 2003, subject to the terms and conditions of the Joint Venture Agreement.

(b) On 5 June 2003, the Company announced that SAAG Oil and Gas Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Britac-Saag Oil and Gas)(“SOG”) a 51% owned subsidiary company of SAAG Consolidated, proposes to undertake the acquisition  of 800,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Embah Engineering Sdn Bhd representing 80% of the issued and paid-up share capital therein for a total cash consideration of RM4.80 million.

(c) On 12 August 2003, the Company also entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with Ecodrill Malaysia Sdn Bhd for the purpose of undertaking a contract relating to the provision of workover services, consultancy, project management, drilling, manpower and technical training services.  

(d) On 12 August 2003, the Company announced that SOG, proposes to undertake the acquisition of 1,400,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Ecodrill Malaysia Sdn Bhd representing 70% of the issued and paid-up share capital therein for a total cash consideration of RM2.60 million.

(e) Renounceable rights issue of 16,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in SAAG Consolidated (“Rights Shares”) together with 16,000,000 free detachable 5-year warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of RM1.20 per Rights Share to be provisionally allotted on the basis of one (1) Rights Share together with one (1) Warrant for every one (1) existing ordinary share of RM1.00 each (“SAAG Consolidated Shares”) in SAAG Consolidated held at entitlement date to be determined later. 
(f) Special Bumiputera issue of 8,000,000 SAAG Consolidated Shares at the theoretical ex-rights price of the Rights Shares, which is determined at RM2.06, based on the latest available 5-day weighted average market price of SAAG Consolidated Shares of RM2.92 up to 11 August 2003.

(g) Employees’ share option scheme to the eligible employees (including Executive Directors) of SAAG Consolidated and its subsidiary companies (“Proposed ESOS”). The total number of new SAAG Consolidated Shares to be issued by the Company in respect of which options are offered to the grantees under the Proposed ESOS shall not at the time of offer exceed ten per centum (10%) of the total issued and paid-up share capital of the Company, save for the case of share buybacks (or such other higher percentage as may be permitted by the relevant regulatory authorities, from time to time) during the existence of the Proposed ESOS.
Please refer to announcements dated 2 May, 5 June and 12 August 2003 for further details.

12. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year.

13. Bank borrowings

Details of the Group’s bank borrowings as at 30 June 2003 are as follows:

	
	Current
	
	Non-current

	
	RM‘000
	
	RM‘000

	
	
	
	

	Unsecured
	1,620
	
	45,000

	Secured
	243
	
	-

	
	1,863
	
	45,000

	
	
	
	

	
	SGD ‘000
	
	RM ‘000 equivalent

	
	
	
	

	Bank borrowings denominated in foreign currency – Singapore Dollar
	113
	
	243


14. Contingent liabilities

Since the last balance sheet date, as at 31 December 2002, the Group has no changes in contingent liabilities. 

15. Financial instruments

There are no off balance sheet financial instruments entered into at the date of issue of this interim financial report.

16. Material litigation

There is no material litigation pending since the last annual balance sheet date and at the date of issue of this interim financial report.

17. Comparison with preceding interim financial period’s results

	
	Current Year 

2nd Quarter 

30 June 2003
	Current Year 

1st Quarter 

31 Mar 2003

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Revenue
	9,843
	7,657

	
	
	

	(Loss)/Profit from operations
	(1,054)
	(100)


For the three months ended 30 June 2003, the Group achieved higher revenue of RM9.843 million compared to RM7.657 million for the first quarter ended 31 March 2003. This increase is in part attributable to the sale of certain equipment related to the major principal which was lost in 2002. 
However, even though the revenue was higher, the Group recorded a loss from operations of RM1.054 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2003. This loss is mainly attributable to the following factors:-

· A reduction in the margins achieved on sales of certain engineering equipment in this quarter relative to the first quarter. 
· Increase in operational expenses partly due to an increase in spending on training and consultancy services in line with the Group’s efforts to secure ISO certification, and on exploring and securing new business and acquisition opportunities.
18. Review of results

The Group’s revenue of RM9,843,000 for the quarter ended 30 June 2003 is approximately 15% lower than the revenue of RM11,585,000 recorded in the corresponding quarter in the preceding year. The decrease in revenue is mainly attributed to the loss of a significant principal in September 2002. Also the Group continued to suffer from the impact of the earlier uncertainties caused by delays to the renewal of the Petronas licence. 

The Group has recorded a loss before tax of RM1,857,000 for the quarter ended 30 June 2003 as compared to a profit before tax of RM671,000  for the preceding year quarter. This change is in part due to the finance cost arising on the RM45m unsecured term loan obtained at the end of 2002. Further, the loss of the major principal and the earlier uncertainties arising from the delays to the renewal of the Petronas licence have contributed to the operating loss which arose in the current quarter. 
19. Significant post balance sheet events
To date no post balance sheet events have been identified. 

20. Capital commitments 
There are no capital commitments as at 30 June 2003.

21. Current year prospects

For the 6 months period to 30 June 2003, the Group recorded a loss of RM2.472 million, and this trend is expected to continue for the remainder of this financial year. This is because turnover anticipated for the remainder of the financial year may be generated at margins lower than previously realised. Furthermore, the interest expense arising from the Company’s RM45m unsecured term loan will continue to be a burden on the Group’s results until the cash raised from this facility is invested strategically into income generating businesses yielding acceptable returns.  

The Company has recently announced a number of corporate proposals, as highlighted in Note 11 above, which include the proposed acquisitions of Embah Engineering Sdn Bhd and Ecodrill Malaysia Sdn Bhd. These acquisitions, however, are only expected to be completed at the end of 2003 and beginning of 2004 respectively and as such the Group will not be able to reflect contributions from these companies for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. The Group, however, is expected to have contributions from the joint venture agreements entered into with Embah Engineering Sdn Bhd and Ecodrill Malaysia Sdn Bhd. 
22. Dividend

No dividend has been proposed.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

AJEET AHLUWALIA 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

